

No. 09-980 FEB 19 2010

---

---

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK

**Supreme Court of the United States**

BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (INVESTMENTS) LIMITED,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAVID L. WALLACE  
BENJAMIN C.  
RUBINSTEIN  
*Chadbourn & Parke  
LLP*  
30 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, NY 10112  
(212) 408-5100

ALAN UNTEREINER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.  
MARK T. STANCIL  
EVA A. TEMKIN  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck, Untereiner &  
Sauber LLP*  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
auntereiner@robbinsrussell.com

*Counsel for Petitioner British American  
Tobacco (Investments) Ltd.*

---

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 14.1(B) STATEMENT .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. The Government’s RICO Claim.....	2
B. The District Court’s Decision .....	4
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Exacerbates Se- rious Conflicts And Confusion In The Lower Courts .....	11
A. The Conflict Over The Meaning Of The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality.....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Conflict And Confusion Over The Extraterritorial Reach Of RICO.....	17
C. The Conflict Over The Meaning Of The “Effects” Test.....	22
II. The Issues Presented Are Important And Recurring.....	28
III. The Decision Below Is Erroneous.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	36
Appendix A: Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Aerovias de Mexico, S.A. v. De Prevoisin</i> , 2000 WL 992495 (5th Cir. June 29, 2000) (unpublished) .....	22
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	22
<i>Alfadda v. Fenn</i> , 935 F.2d 475 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909) .....	13
<i>Boyd v. AWB Ltd.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	29
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	25
<i>Butte Mining PLC v. Smith</i> , 76 F.3d 287 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Castellanos v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2323876 (S.D. Fla. May 28, 2008).....	19
<i>Concern Sojuzvneshttrans v. Buyanovski</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 273 (D.N.J. 1999) .....	21
<i>Consol. Gold Fields PLC v. Minorco, S.A.</i> , 871 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1989).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Doe I v. State of Israel</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	21
<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	22, 23, 28
<i>Dowd v. International Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 975 F.2d 779 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	30
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Massey</i> , 986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>F. Hoffmann-LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....	14, 27
<i>Government of Dominican Republic v. AES Corp.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 680 (E.D. Va. 2006) .....	29
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	13
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 2010 WL 246151 (U.S. Jan. 25, 2010) .....	22, 27
<i>In re Maxwell Communication Corp.</i> , 170 B.R. 800 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	12
<i>Jose v. M/V Fir Grove</i> , 801 F. Supp. 349 (D. Or. 1991) .....	18, 19, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Kauthar SDN BHD v. Sternberg</i> , 149 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	12, 26
<i>Liquidation Comm'n of Banco Intercontinental, S.A. v. Renta</i> , 530 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2008).....	9, 18, 22
<i>McBee v. Delica Co., Ltd.</i> , 417 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	30
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	22
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	14
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 783 (2009) (order) .....	28
<i>Nasser v. Andersen Worldwide Societe Cooperative</i> , 2003 WL 22179008 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2003) .....	24
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Industries, Inc.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	23, 24
<i>North South Finance Corp. v. Al-Turki</i> , 100 F.3d 1046 (2d Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>OSRecovery, Inc. v. One Groupe Int'l, Inc.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	29, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	25
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) .....	13
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005) .....	21
<i>Subafilms, Ltd. v. MGM-Pathe Communications Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) (en banc) .....	12, 13, 18
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of America</i> , 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	20
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945).....	23, 33
<i>United States v. LSL Biotechnologies</i> , 379 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2004).....	22, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	3
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) .....	16
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 746 F. Supp. 1506 (S.D. Fla. 1990).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Virtual Countries, Inc. v. Republic of S. Afr.</i> , 300 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2002).....	29, 30
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 2009 WL 928297 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2009) .....	24
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	33
15 U.S.C. § 2.....	33
15 U.S.C. § 6a(1) .....	22, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) .....	34
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).....	3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) .....	3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 1964.....	34
18 U.S.C. § 1965.....	19, 29
18 U.S.C. § 1965(a) .....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1965(b) .....	19, 29
18 U.S.C. § 1965(c).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
18 U.S.C. § 1965(d) .....	19
18 U.S.C. § 1968(g) .....	19
18 U.S.C. § 1968(h) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 12111(4) .....	11
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i> .....	30
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051 <i>et seq.</i> .....	30
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	30
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922 (1970) .....	16, 30
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organ- izations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Sherman Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	33
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
115 CONG. REC. S5872 (Mar. 11, 1969) .....	16
115 CONG. REC. S9566-67 (Apr. 18, 1969) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
1B AREEDA & HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (2006) .....	33, 34
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004).....	13
Dodge, <i>Understanding The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality</i> , 16 BERKELEY J. INT'L L. 85 (1998) .....	15
H.R. REP. NO. 97-686 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2487 .....	23
U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE, CIVIL RICO: A MANUAL FOR FEDERAL PROSECUTORS (1988) .....	16
Parrish, <i>The Effects Test: Extraterritoriality's Fifth Business</i> , 61 VAND. L. REV. 1455 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
RAKOFF & GOLDSTEIN, RICO: CIVIL AND CRIMINAL LAW AND STRATEGY (2008) .....	9
SMITH & REED, CIVIL RICO (2007).....	9, 29
Turley, <i>"When in Rome": Multinational Misconduct and the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality</i> , 84 NW. U. L. REV. 598 (1990) .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Warner, Are The Corporation And Its Employees The Same?: Piercing The Intracorporate Conspiracy Doctrine In A Post-Enron World</i> , 55 U. KAN. L. REV. 1057 (2007) .....	28
